

CS No.892/19
Swati Chaturvedi Vs. M/s Aadhyaasi Media and
Content Services Pvt. Ltd.

23.01.2025

Present: Mr. Akshat Gupta, Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff
through VC.
Mr. Shrey Nautiyal, Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff.
Mr. R. Abhishek, Ld. Counsel for defendants no. 1
to 5.
None for defendant no. 6.

Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff seeks permission to withdraw
the suit as instituted against defendant no. 6.

Request is allowed.

The suit as filed against defendant no. 6 stands dismissed
as withdrawn.

Copy of order dated 18.02.2022 passed by the Hon'ble
High Court in the case of Dr. Vikram Sampat Vs. Dr. Audrey
Truschke CS (OS) 95/2022 is filed on behalf of the plaintiff.
Copy is supplied.

Ld. Counsel for defendants no. 1 to 5 requests for an
adjournment on the ground that he wants to file written
submissions in response to the arguments of the Ld. Counsel for
the plaintiff.

He submits that on the last date of hearing, Ld. Counsel for
the plaintiff has stated that he will file certain judgments, of
which advance copy has not been supplied to him.

Only one judgment/order has been filed by Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff today. However, since Ld. Counsel for the defendants was under the impression that certain judgments are to be filed by the plaintiff, matter is adjourned for arguments on the application under Order 39 Rules 1 & 2 of CPC to 24.04.2025.

It is jointly submitted that in the meanwhile, the parties will explore the possibility of settlement.

Let advance copy of the judgments that the Ld. Counsels wish to rely upon be supplied to the Ld. Counsel atleast one week prior to the next date of hearing.

(Shirish Aggarwal)
District Judge-03
Patiala House Courts, New Delhi
23.01.2025