

CS 892/19

SWATI CHATURVEDI Vs. M/S AADHYAASI MEDIA AND
CONTENT SERVICES PVT LTD

17.11.2025

Present: Mr. Akshat Gupta, Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff
through VC.

None for defendants.

As per report matter could not be settled by way of
mediation.

At this stage it is pointed out by ld. Counsel for plaintiff
that one application u/O 39 Rule 1 & 2 CPC is pending disposal. Ld.
Counsel for plaintiff pressed for disposal of application. Arguments on
the application heard.

As per the plaintiff present suit is filed against the
defendants for defamation and seeking permanent and mandatory
injunction restraining the defendants from publishing any defamatory
article qua the plaintiff on their website and to remove the offending
articles dated 02.06.2018, 08.05.2018 and any other article defaming
the plaintiff from their website namely www.opindia.com.

Submissions made on behalf of plaintiff heard.
Considering the submission, court deems it appropriate to pass ad-
interim injunction orders. Defendants in the present suit are hereby
restrained from publishing any defamatory article qua the plaintiff on
their above mentioned website.

Put up for appearance of defendant and arguments on
application u/O 39 Rule 1 & 2 CPC on 16.03.2026.

(Meenu Kaushik)
District Judge-03
Patiala House Courts, New Delhi
17.11.2025