

CS 892/19

SWATI CHATURVEDI Vs. M/S AADHYAASI MEDIA AND
CONTENT SERVICES PVT LTD

13.05.2026

Present: Mr. Akshat Gupta, ld. counsel for plaintiff.
Mr. R. Abhishek and Mr. Praveen Kumar, ld. counsel
for defendant No.1 to 5.

Clarifications are sought on behalf of both the parties.

Arguments on application under Order 39 Rule 1 and 2 of CPC heard.

Put up at 04:00 PM for order.

(Meenu Kaushik)
District Judge-03
Patiala House Courts, New Delhi
13.05.2026

At 04:00 PM

Present: Mr. Akshat Gupta and Mr. Prakhar Saunakiya, ld.
Counsel for plaintiff through VC.
Mr. Praveen Kumar, ld. Counsel for defendant No.1
to 5 through VC.

Vide separate order announced in open court, application under Order 39 Rule 1 & 2 of CPC moved by plaintiff is disposed of as allowed and defendants are directed to block/remove the impugned articles dated 02.06.2018 and 08.05.2019 from their website namely www.opindia.com during the pendency of the suit/till further orders. Defendants are further directed to not to publish any defamatory article qua the plaintiff on their website during the pendency of the suit.

Put up for framing of issues on **10.09.2026**.

(Meenu Kaushik)
District Judge-03
Patiala House Courts, New Delhi
13.05.2026